
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Tim Brown, Governance Services on 01432 
260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.

Agenda
General scrutiny committee

Date: Wednesday 6 March 2019

Time: 10.15 am

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.

For any further information please contact:

Tim Brown, Governance Services
Tel: 01432 260239
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk



Agenda for the meeting of the General scrutiny 
committee
Membership

Chairperson Councillor WLS Bowen
Vice-Chairperson Councillor BA Baker

Councillor SP Anderson
Councillor JM Bartlett
Councillor AW Johnson
Councillor A Warmington
Councillor SD Williams



Herefordshire Council 6 MARCH 2019

Agenda
Pages

PUBLICSRIGHTSTOINFORMATIONANDATTENDANCEATMEETINGS
GUIDE TO THE COMMITTEE
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence.

2.  NAMED SUBSTITUTES
To receive details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the committee.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda.

4.  MINUTES 9 - 24

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019.

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
To receive any written questions from members of the public.

Details of the scheme and related guidance are available here:

 https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved

Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk

The deadline for the receipt of questions is Thursday 28 February 2019 at 
5.00 pm.

Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting.

6.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL
To receive any written questions from members of the council.

Deadline for receipt of questions is 5.00 pm on Thursday 28 February 2019.

Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting.

Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk

7.  CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE PROGRESS UPDATE 25 - 54

To consider the progress made against the recommendations following the 
Local Government Association (LGA) corporate peer review held in February 
2018.

8.  TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT - HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE - 
POTHOLE REPAIRS

55 - 136

To consider the Task and Finish Group’s report on highways maintenance – 
pothole repairs.

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk


Herefordshire Council 6 MARCH 2019

9.  WORK PROGRAMME 137 - 170

To review the committee’s work programme.

10.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next scheduled meeting is Monday 1 July 2019 at 10.15am (provisional).



The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

You have a right to: -
 Attend all Council, Cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting.

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public.

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all committees and sub-commit
[...]
le of those attending the committee:

Pale pink Members of the committee, including the chairman and vice chairman.   
Pale Blue Cabinet Members – They are not members of the committee but attend 

principally to answer any questions the Committee may have and inform the 
debate.

Orange Officers of the council – attend to present reports and give technical advice to 
the committee

Green People external to the Council invited to provide information to the 
committee.

White Other councillors may also attend as observers but are only entitled to speak 
at the discretion of the chairman. 

8

http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=62&crumb-action=replace&docguid=IC11DDC30829111DBA731C284100B17B4


Minutes of the meeting of General scrutiny committee held at Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, 
St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Tuesday 5 February 2019 at 10.15 am

Present: Councillor WLS Bowen (Chairperson)
Councillor  BA Baker (Vice-Chairperson)

Councillors: JM Bartlett, AW Johnson and A Warmington

In attendance: Councillors J Hardwick, EPJ Harvey, AJW Powers, PD Price (Cabinet 
Member), A Seldon, NE Shaw (Cabinet Member) and EJ Swinglehurst

Officers: C Baird -Director for Children and Families, R Ball – Acting Director Economy and 
Place, A Lovegrove – Chief Finance Officer, S Vickers, Director for Adults and 
Communities and J Coleman – Statutory Scrutiny Officer/Democratic Services 
Manager.

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies were received from Councillors SP Anderson, and SD Williams.

35. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

None.

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

None.

37. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

38. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

None.

39. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

One question had been received.  The questioner was advised that the committee would 
be scrutinising the evidence and rationale for the proposed altern
[...]
9 route and haulage 
firms would have to balance the additional mileage against the time spent in slower 
traffic on the A49 through Hereford.  Another member was critical of the proposal 
questioning the suitability of the A417 for HGVs noting the number of traffic lights and 
roundabouts and maintaining that there would be an adverse impact on settlements 
adjoining the A417.

Statement by Chief Finance Officer

A statement by the Chief Finance Officer on the robustness of the alternative budget was 
included within the agenda papers.

He commented that he considered that the proposed budget was balanced and could be 
delivered.  Although this could not be guaranteed, he considered the proposed budget 
and medium term financial strategy explained the intentions for the next financial year 
and the direction of travel.

Discussion of the Alternative Budget Proposals

In discussion of the proposals the following principal points were made, along with the 
responses by the proposers of the alternative budget:

 It was observed that about half of the additional £2m that the alternative budget 
proposed to allocate was a one off grant.  

 Clarification was sought on the points of difference between the alternative budget 
and that of the administration.

Response: The proposers commented that there was a total of £2m unallocated within 
the administration’s current budget with no published plan as to how that sum would be 
used.  Some of the investments proposed in the published alternative budget sought to 
deal with immediate issues (eg improved signage informing A49 traffic of route options 

10



via the A417).  Some investment was also identified to provide departments with the time 
and resource, in conjunction with subject experts, to work on improvement in and 
transformation of services by implementing best practice (eg school transport, change to 
the models of service delivery to children and families and the digital strategy for adult 
social care.)

 One
[...]
 to a number of existing plans: core strategy, local transport plans, the 
carbon reduction plan, sustainable modes of travel to school strategy and local flood 
risk management strategy.  None of the proposals appeared unusual in this context. 
Rather they reflected the need to take the implementation of those policies seriously.

There would be benefit in IOC providing clarity where there was alignment with 
existing policies and in all members reacquainting themselves with these policies.

 A member expressed support for the proposed progression of active travel measures 
and the support for preventative work in reducing service demand, but had 
reservations about expenditure on some of the proposals. A strong economy and a 

12



healthy population required a strong and healthy environment and the infrastructure 
to support that.

Response.  Documents had been cross referenced in the main.  It did not appear that it 
would be helpful to include material from those documents in the papers before the 
committee and due to be submitted to council.  The documentation before the committee 
was a budget statement.  It did include detail on environmental and other matters.  A 
degree of familiarity with the council’s policy documents on the part of members had 
been assumed.

The sum required to bring forward the start date of the core strategy had been provided 
by officers.

The Assistant Director – Economy and Place confirmed that the proposed sum would 
enable a start of the core strategy review to be brought forward to earlier in the year.  
The funding was for one year and the review would take longer than that involving 
additional cost.

The Chairperson of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee read the 
recommendations on the alternative budget of that Committee and those of the Adults 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee to the meeting.

(The meeting adjourned between noon and 12:15 pm)

 It was asked with reference to paragraph 3.32-3.36 of the alter
[...]
al.  Consideration could, however, be given to discussions with other areas.

 The proposal to fund improvements in working relationships with parish councils, as 
set out at paragraphs 3.54-3.56 of the report was welcomed.

13



 It was noted and welcomed as stated at paragraph 3.21 that the new university had 
indicated that it would be keen to provide research support to the council’s 
exploration of future engineering solutions to people transit systems in the city.  

The Director for Children and Families and the Director for Adults and Communities were 
asked if there were proposals within the alternative budget that were not currently being 
pursued or were worthy of development.

The Director for Children and Families commented that a number of the suggestions 
raised were being considered but in slightly different ways.  He referenced support for 
early help and preventative work, but noted that the service was not currently looking at 
placing social workers in schools.  That was worth looking into.  At the moment, 
however,  the focus was on retaining and recruiting to the core social work teams and he 
would wish to ensure those arrangements were secure before considering such a 
deployment.  There were no plans specifically at the moment for arts and creative 
projects. Teenage respite provision had been discussed but the focus was more on 
supporting teenagers with various needs that would not be described as also having 
severe and profound disabilities.  Hertfordshire’s family centred support model was not 
being pursued at the moment.  The intention was to build on recent improvement work 
undertaken and see how that could evolve.

The Director for Adults and Communities commented that overall the alternative budget 
recognised the pressures on the provision of social care and no change was proposed to 
base budgets.  The council had a leadership role in fostering relationships with parish 
councils and partners and this work was ongoing. The role
[...]
’group updates the alternative budget to present additional 
evidence relating to the family centred approach,

3. However, the committee has some concern over the short term nature of the 
funding, which does not extend beyond 2019/20.

15



4.

41. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

Wednesday 6 March 2019 at 10.15 am.

Appendix - Presentation on alternative budget proposal  

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm Chairman

16



It’s Our County
Shadow Budget 2019-20

General Overview Scrutiny Committee

5 February 2019

17



Budget Overview - 1
• Themes: Prosperity + Wellbeing + Sustainability

• Principles & Priorities
• Apply a sympathetic and sensitive approach

• Community and communication is key

• Provide leadership on sustainability issues

• Work more effectively with parishes and local partners

18



Budget Overview - 2
• Revenue:

• Work within the proposed funding envelope of the 
Administration’s draft budget

• Prudent but reprioritised work programme representing wide 
stakeholder consultation

• Support aspects of the Administration’s budget which work with 
the strengths of Herefordshire

• Follow best practice and use sound evidence for decisions
• 2019-20 – no changes to Directorate base budgets
• MTFS shows our revised priorities and policy direction/pace

• Capital:
• Work within the proposed funding envelope of the 

Administration’s draft budget
• Prudent but reprioritised work programme representing wide 

stakeholder consultation

19



Income Sources
Additional Income 2019-20 £000

RSD Grant 1,008 

Business Rates 493    

Council Tax Base 343    

New Homes Bonus 147    

RSG 4        

ASC Grant 5        

Total 2,000 

20



Investments
Economy & Place
Section 3 of Budget Report

• Plan for whole-county 
sustainability

• Implement Progressive 
Procurement practices

• Increase affordable housing

• Grow council income

• Maximise operation of 
transport infrastructure

• Build community capability

Economy 

& Place

Investments

Strategic planning resource 250       

Eastern city river crossing 100       

Traffic planning resource 50         

Signage to direct traffic 100       

Travel planning resource 100       

Extend school modelling 100       

Rail operators options 50         

Solar & waste power 25         

Woodland mgt 25         

Renewable energy 15         

Urban waste 35         

Parish councils 50         

Total additional spend 900       

Shadow Budget 43,101  

21



Consultation Feedback
Cabinet – 31-01-19

• Our proposals better 
align with public 
priorities for council 
spending

• Our Shadow Budget 
gives councillors clarity 
to how £2m of public 
money is to be spent in 
2019-20

22



MTFS - 1
Changes in Policy and Pace:

• Accelerate revision of Core Strategy to deliver 
achievable housing growth alongside local 
employment

• Increase and expand delivery of affordable housing

• Rebalance investment in economic growth aligned to 
county strengths

• Reprioritise infrastructure investment to enable 
sustainable growth and new council income streams

23



MTFS - 2
Changes in Policy and Pace:

• Redirect investment priorities for the Keepmoat 
development partnership 

• Grow greater community capability underpinned by 
enabling investment in preventative interventions

• Actively support growth in the visitor, engineering, 
knowledge and creative sector’s of the county 
economy

• Increase joint and partnership working across all 
areas of the council’s operation

24



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Donna Etherton Tel: 01432 383629, email: detherton@herefordshire.gov.uk

Meeting: General scrutiny committee 

Meeting date: 06 March 2019

Title of report: Corporate peer challenge progress update

Report by: Cabinet member finance and corporate services

Classification

Open

Decision type

This is not an executive decision

Wards affected

(All Wards);

Purpose and summary

To consider the progress made against the recommendations following the Local Government 
Association (LGA) corporate peer review held in February 2018.

In adding this matter to its work programme the committee expressed the wish to receive an 
overview, with particular reference to the relationship with town and parish councils and the 
partnership with the voluntary sector where their work meant a reduction in the need for statutory 
services.  In addition, given the time that has now passed since the Cabinet meeting, the 
committee is interested to receive a report to include reviewing implementation of Cabinet’s 
response to the findings.

Recommendation(s)

That:

a) the committee determine any recommendations it wishes the executive to consider 
in order to further embed the learning from the corporate peer challenge 

25

AGENDA ITEM 7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Donna Etherton Tel: 01432 383629, email: detherton@herefordshire.gov.uk

Alternative options

1. There are no alternative options to the recommended action as it is a function of the 
committee to make recommendations to the executive on the discharge of the executive 
functions.

Key considerations

2. Herefordshire Council invited the Local Government Association (LGA) to carry out a 
corporate peer challenge in February 2018. The corporate peer challenge is the most robust 
independent, external full council assessment, review and challenge process available to 
local government.  It provides the opportunity for councils to benefit from external objective 
assessment of its leadership, performance, achievements and plans.

3. The five core elements of a review in all corporate peer challenges are:

 Local place and priority setting
 Capacity to deliver
 Leadership of place
 Organisational leadership and governance; and
 Financial planning and viability

In addition, the team were asked to provide views on scrutiny, organisational culture, policy 
development and decision-making.

4. The peer challenge team consisted of
[...]
t LGA sector-led improvement support offer includes an expectation that all 
councils will have a Corporate Peer Challenge or Finance Peer Review every 4 to 5 
years.  It is therefore anticipated that the Council will commission their next Peer 
Challenge before February 2023.   
  

53

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:helen.murray@local.gov.uk




Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Tim Brown, Tel: 01432 260239, email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk

Meeting: General scrutiny committee

Meeting date: Wednesday 6 March 2019

Title of report: Task and finish group report - highways 
maintenance - pothole repairs

Report by: Chairperson of the task and finish group

Classification

Open

Decision type

This is not an executive decision

Wards affected

(All Wards);

Purpose and summary

To consider the Task and Finish Group’s report on highways maintenance – pothole repairs.

The committee is asked to approve the recommendations for submission to the executive.  The 
committee established the task and finish group to seek to address concerns expressed within 
the community about the potential mismatch between policy and practice on pothole repairs

Recommendation(s)

That: the committee considers the task and finish group’s report at appendix 1 and 
decides whether to agree the findings for submission to the executive.

Alternative options

1. The recommendations proposed in the Group’s report represent the Group’s findings.  If 
there are any additional recommendations that the committee wishes to make these can 
be considered at the meeting.

55

AGENDA ITEM 8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Tim Brown, Tel: 01432 260239, email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk

Key considerations

2. This committee established the task and finish group on 2 July to consider the highway 
maintenance plan with a specific focus on pothole repairs.  Members had identified 
during consideration of the
[...]
.

10) The council should adopt a policy of making a different type of repair in certain 
locations where evidence shows a standard approach would not be effective in 
achieving the ‘fix right first time approach’, and adopt a performance measure of the 
effectiveness of this approach in reducing occasions where more than one visit is 
required to fix a defect;

11) Parish Councils should have a designated person to scrutinise highways work in the 
parish.

12) BBLP should be asked to facilitate increased liaison between the locality stewards 
and parish councils including exploring arrangements for locality stewards to attend 
PC evening meetings if an issue of particular concern has been raised, inspection 
tours as appropriate and engagement with lengthsmen.

65



8

13) Parish Council clerks should publish on their websites the Locality Steward’s weekly 
list of repairs done in the area.

Communications and customer service 

14) BBLP should improve signage at worksites, including notification of: gang 
identification number; gang working hours; what the work is for; and a contact 
number in case of any problems with the site.  

15) BBLP should mark temporary repairs in a simple fashion e.g. by spraying with a 
white T, and should communicate to residents why the repair is only temporary, and 
when a permanent repair will be made.

16) BBLP should consult with Parish Councils on the timing of planned works, 
especially any that will involve significant disruption.

17) BBLP should improve the reporting system so that when a resident reports a road 
defect they are told through an automated system when it has been inspected, what 
priority it has been given, and the deadline for repair.

18) BBLP should improve the system for those reporting potholes by telephone to make 
it much more user friendly.

19) The council should improve communication with landowners regarding their 
responsibility on drainage; including the need for ditches to be more regularly and 

[...]
commendations: Audit/Inspection of Repair Quality

9) The council should invest further in independent inspection of repair quality, 
including inspection of ‘making-good’ work done by utilities companies.

10) The Council should adopt a policy of making a different type of repair in certain 
locations where evidence shows a standard approach would not be effective in 
achieving the ‘fix right first-time approach’, and adopt a performance measure 
of the effectiveness of this approach in reducing occasions where more than 
one visit is required to fix a defect.

11) Parish Councils should have a designated person to scrutinise highways work 
in the parish.

12) BBLP should be asked to facilitate increased liaison between the locality 
stewards and parish councils including exploring arrangements for locality 
stewards to attend PC evening meetings if an issue of particular concern has 
been raised, inspection tours as appropriate and engagement with lengthsmen.

13) Parish Council clerks should publish on their websites the locality steward’s 
weekly list of repairs done in the area.

C: Communication and customer service

Speed of Repair

“The repair to potholes takes too long to be completed when reported. The white marker 
paint has usually worn off before the pothole gets filled.”

101.When a defect is found it is triaged into one of 5 categories based on risk

Category 1a & 1b – Priority reactive works

Category 2a & 2b – Routine works

Category 2c – aim to cover in planned works

81



24

Priority Deadline
1a End of next day
1b 7 days
2a 28 days
2b 2 months
2c Forward programme

102. It should be noted that all response times set a window within which action should be 
taken. As such the response time for category 1a means that a defect should be repaired 
by the end of the next working day.  This does not preclude any defect from being 
repaired or made safe sooner and this can be done. This particularly if the defect is 
considered to be of critical importa

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the meeting of General scrutiny committee held at
Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford,
HR1 2HX on Wednesday 6 March 2019 at 10.15 am
Present:

Councillor WLS Bowen (chairperson)
Councillor BA Baker (vice-chairperson)
Councillors: SP Anderson, JM Bartlett, AW Johnson, A Warmington and
SD Williams

In attendance:
Officers:

42.

Councillors BA Durkin (Cabinet Member)
R Ball – Acting Director Economy and Place, B Evans – Engineering Manager,
D Etherton – Assistant Director – People and Performance, A Lovegrove –
Chief Finance Officer, A Neill – Chief Executive, S Vickers, Director for Adults
and Communities and J Coleman – Statutory Scrutiny Officer/Democratic
Services Manager. Mr P Shipton - Contract Operations Manager – Balfour
Beatty Living Places was also present.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None.

43.

NAMED SUBSTITUTES
None.

44.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

45.

MINUTES
RESOLVED:

46.

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019 be
approved as a correct record.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
None.

47.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL
None.

48.

CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE PROGRESS UPDATE
The Committee considered progress made against the recommendations following the
Local Government Association corporate peer review held in February 2018.

The Chief Executive gave an introduction outlining the rationale for inviting the peer
review and the proposed improvements in response to its recommendations.
The Assistant Director – People and Performance gave a presentation a copy of which
had been published prior to the meeting.
The Director for Adults and Wellbeing commented on the “Talk Community” project.
In discussion the following principal points were made:


With reference to the Talk Community project and the establishment of community
hubs it was suggested that consideration of their development should involve parish
councils and ward members.
It was also suggested that a pilot should take place in a sparse rural parish in
addition to the city and market towns.
There was a lack of public awareness of the Talk Community project and social care
provision in general. It was important that the communication challenges in
promoting the “Talk community” and other community support projects were
recognised and an appropriate communication strategy put in place. It would be
particularly important to reach those on the verge of engaging with social care.
The key performance indicators, knowledge and learning of how the current hubs are
operating should be publicised and utilised to assist the development of the new
hubs being proposed.
It was suggested that the Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee be invited to
consider reviewing the Talk Community project as part of its future work programme.
It was suggested that given that the directorates had different remits and cultures it
would be a challenge to achieve the one council objective.



Within the context of the One Council approach a member questioned whether the
accommodation for members of the council could be reviewed. The Chief Executive
commented that if members had concerns on this matter he would like these to be
communicated to him for consideration.



The Chief Finance Officer commented on the strategic review of finances that had
been undertaken and the peer review team’s comments in response to which a
review of reserves had been undertaken and a financial resilience reserve
established.



It was suggested with reference to recommendation 1 of the review that the
outstanding natural environment of Herefordshire and a commitment to mitigating
climate change should be incorporated into the economic vision and master plan.
The Chief Executive commented that the master plan was focused on economic
development and growth. The council had separately made a number of
commitments on environmental issues. It had been considered that it would be
appropriate to connect the Community Plan to the economic master plan given the
key role communities played in economic development.
A motion that when the long term vision was tested more widely that the outstanding
natural environment be included in the unique selling point for Herefordshire was
lost.



Further information was also sought on the effectiveness of the new project
management tool that had been acquired and how this was being measured. The
Chief Executive outlined the history that had led to the adoption of the current
system. He noted that while a system may be effective, unforeseen and

unforeseeable circumstances could affect the best planned projects. He confirmed
that the Audit and Governance Committee was receiving reports on the matter.
The Cabinet member – finance and corporate services made the following principal
comments:


There was still a need to embed the communication of changes to responsibilities of
staff when these occurred to all councillors and staff.



A single workforce approach was difficult to achieve in a multi-departmental
environment. Consideration was being given to holding some corporate days where
people from different teams could work together to develop a common shared
approach.



He considered that there was work to do on the communication of the longer term
vision for the council. However, it had to be recognised that there was considerable
uncertainty on a range of issues at national level that meant there was a lack of
clarity as to what funding would be available to the council in the future.



He wanted to expand working with parish councils and had regrets about the demise
of the market towns forum, that had been organised by the town councils not
Herefordshire council, as the local economies of the market towns were vital to the
county. He hoped that the parish summits would offer some compensation in this
regard providing scope for discussion of issues that the forum might previously have
considered
A member noted in response that a recent meeting of the mayors of the market
towns it had been agreed to reconsider such a forum.



The resilience reserve would be used to achieve changes in the way of working
together with some spend to save proposals having been generated by staff for
consideration by cabinet. He hoped this would encourage a cross-council approach.



Use of electronic contact needed to be reviewed to establish level of uptake. He
wanted to explore the possibility of the council making more apps available. A piece
of student research into how the council appeared to a person with an enquiry would
be beneficial.



It was important to ensure that there was the ability within the workforce to use the
performance management tool effectively to avoid delay to capital projects.



Economic development was not one of the council’s statutory responsibilities but it
could make an important contribution to the revenue budget.



He welcomed the publication of the council newsletter, Herefordshire Now.



He expressed the hope that it would be possible to increase public interest and
awareness of social care pressures that communities faced and the financial
implications.

RESOLVED:
That (a)

it be recommended that:
(i)

the development of the “Talk Community” approach involves
parishes and ward members and that the hubs are piloted in
sparse rural parishes in addition to the city and market towns;

(ii)

the communication challenges in
community” and other community

promoting the “Talk
support projects are

recognised and an appropriate communication strategy is put in
place; and
(iii)

the key performance indicators, knowledge and learning of how
the current community hubs are operating are publicised and
utilised to assist the development of the new hubs being
proposed;

(b)

a review of progress in response to the corporate peer review is
included for consideration in work programming for the Committee in
June; and

(c)

it is suggested that the Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
reviews the Talk Community project as part of its future work
programme.
(The meeting adjourned between 12:05 pm and 12:15 pm.)

49.

TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT - HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE - POTHOLE
REPAIRS
The Committee was invited to consider the report of the task and finish group it had
commissioned to examine highways maintenance – pothole repairs.
The Chairperson introduced the report and invited the committee to indicate if there were
any other matters, having regard to the scope of the review, that members thought
should be considered.
No additional matters were identified. Members of the task and finish group present
thanked officers and Balfour Beatty Living Places (BBLP) for their support to the review
and complimented BBLP on their work.
The cabinet member – transport and regulatory services thanked the task and finish
group and praised the work of highways officers and BBLP. He observed that some of
the recommendations were already in train, some were soon to be delivered and others
would receive consideration, confirming that the executive response would be made
after the elections in May. He highlighted the recent publication of a leaflet on riparian
responsibilities. This was to be communicated to all parish councils as they would have
the closest links with landowners.
He supported the circulation of the report to all parish councils recognising the
responses received from them and that the report answered several questions that were
regularly asked of the service whilst also making clear the constraints under which the
service operated.
The acting director – economy and place (AD) commented that the service was always
keen to see how it could improve. It was to be hoped that the report would also help in
explaining how services were delivered. The council worked with BBLP in a shared
team effort to make the best use of the finite resources available to the benefit of the
county.
The contracts operation manager BBLP was invited to comment on steps being taken to
address poor driver behaviour involving motorists ignoring road closures and in doing so
presenting a safety hazard. He stated that this was an issue that they were seeking to
address through hard barriers where practicable and use of cameras to enable evidence
to be supplied to the police.

It was suggested with regard to recommendation 11 proposing that parish councils
should have a designated person to scrutinise highways works that there may be a
number of issues including safety considerations of which account would need to be
taken if that were to be pursued.
The question of a template for the locality steward reports to make them more consistent
with one another was raised. The AD and cabinet member suggested in response that
in some ways the individual character of the reports might be considered to have some
merit.
In relation to funding for highway maintenance, reference was made to the
recommendations for the provision of additional funding that the Committee had made in
considering the public realm contract in January 2018. The AD commented that this was
a matter for council in setting the budget and the outcome in relation to the resolution of
outstanding issues with the previous contractor.
RESOLVED:
That

(a)

the findings of the task and finish group report at appendix 1 be
agreed and submitted to the executive; and

(b)

it be recommended that the report be circulated to all parish
councils and all members of the council.

Chairperson’s Closing Remarks
In closing the meeting the Chairperson thanked the members of the committee for their
work and officers for their support to the Committee and wished everyone well for the
future.
50.

WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee reviewed its work programme.
RESOLVED: That the draft work programme be approved for consideration as part
of the future work programming process.

51.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Monday 1 July 2019 at 10.15 am.

The meeting ended at 12.51 pm

Chairperson

